

No. 15-1232

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUFINO ANTONIO ESTRADA-MARTINEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNE M. LOFASO
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE
OF LAW SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

ROBERT S. WHITEHILL
WVU IMMIGRATION LAW
CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26506

July 19, 2016

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT LEFT OPEN THE QUESTION WHETHER SUBSECTION 1252(A)(2)(C) APPLIES TO “PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME” DETERMINATIONS	3
II. THERE IS AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	8
III. THE QUESTION WHETHER COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW “PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME” DETERMINATIONS IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT TO NUMEROUS IMMIGRANTS, INCLUDING MR. ESTRADA	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaka v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Arbid v. Holder</i> , 700 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Cadet v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 598 F. App’x 746 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 9
<i>Camelien v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 636 F. App’x 498 (11th Cir. 2016)	2, 9
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Ilchuck v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 434 F.3d 618 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Jara-Arellano v. Holder</i> , 567 F. App’x 544 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	2, 8, 9
<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Madrid v. Holder</i> , 541 F. App’x 789 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nethagani v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008)	3
<i>Pechenkov v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Popal v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Solis v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Teneng v. Holder</i> , 602 F. App'x 340 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 9
<i>Tilley v. Chertoff</i> , 144 F. App'x 536 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Villarreal v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1939 (2014)	3
<i>Vong Xiong v. Gonzalez</i> , 484 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Wolfgramm v. Mukasey</i> , 277 F. App'x 676 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Yousefi v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yuan v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 487 F. App’x 511 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1326	6
The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Division C of Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009–546, § 321(a) (Sept. 30, 1996).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(d)(1).....	11
